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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Statement of Financial Position

December 3'1

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash
Accounts receivable
Due from related party (note 3)
Prepaid expenses
Short term investment (note 4)

Long-term assets
Capital assets (note 5)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)
Deferred contributions, grants and bursaries (note 7)
Deferred course fees
Current portion of loan payable

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets (note 8)

Unrestricted

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Director

Director

2013
$

2012
$

654,153
58,916
57,261
86,986
18,000

461,678
47,843
13,945
91,833
18,000

875,316

46,373

633,299

55,341

921.689 688.640

94,930
470,067
232J67

105,743
366,135
121,763

885

164 594.526

46,373 54,456

78,152 39,658

124,525 94,114

921.689 688,640
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31

Revenues
Course fees
Contributions, grants and bursaries
Donations and fundraising
Donations from Outward Bound Canada Foundation (note 3)
Other income

Expenditures
Program (schedule 1)
Administration (schedule 2)

Excess of revenues over expenditures for year

2013
$

2012
$

1,592,720
882,610
324,578

96,731

1,541,565
968,290
290,475
100,370

36,597 24,479

2.933.236 2.825.179

2,338,130
564,695

2,302,681
511,464

2,902,825 2,814,145

30,411 11,034
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Statement of Ghanges in Net Assets

Year ended December 31

Balance, beginning of Year

Excess of revenues over expenditures (expenditures

over revenues) (note 8)

Change in investment in capital assets (note 8)

Balance, end of year

Balance, beginning of Year

Excess of revenues over expenditures (expenditures

over revenues) (note 8)

Change in investment in capital assets (note 8)

Balance, end of year

46,373 78,152 12485

2013

lnves;ted
in Gayrital

Asrsets Unrestricted
$$

Total
$

54,,456

(17,714)

9,631

39,658

48,125

(9,631)

94,114

30,411

20'12

lnvested
in Capital

As,sets Unrestricted Total
$$$

55,941

(21,,832)

20,347

27,139 83,080

32,866 11,034

(20,347)

54,456 39.658 94,114
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OUTWARD BOUND GANADA

Statement of Gash Flows

Year ended December 31

Cash flows from operating activities
Excess of revenues over expenditures for year
Adjustments to determine net cash provided by (used in) operating

activities
Amortization of caoital assets

Change in non-cash working capital items
lncrease in accounts receivable
Increase in due from related party
Decrease in prepaid expenses
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accruedl liabilities
Increase (decrease) in deferred contributions, grants iand bursarries
lncrease in deferred course fees

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to capital assets

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of loan payable

Net change in cash during the year

Cash, beginning of year

Cash, end ofyear

2013
$

20'12
$

30,411

'17,714

11,034

21

48,125

(11,073)
(43,316)

4,847
(10,813)
103,932
110,404

32,866

(2,333)
(14,445)
27,064
20,287
(5,256)
13,760

202.106 71,943

(8,746) (10,000)

(885) (10,347\

192,475 51,596

461,678 410,082

654,153 461,678
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OUTWARD BOUND GANADA

Schedules to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31

Schedule of Program expenditures

Salaries and benefits
Program supplies and services
Transoortation
Food
Base site administration costs
lnsurance
Amortization

Schedule of Administration expenditures

Salaries and benefits
Professional fees
Office
Marketing
lnterest and credit card charges
Fundraising
Travel
Dues and board expenditures (note 3)

1,363,449
474,696
198,798
189,169

53,645
40,659

Schedule 1

2013 2012

1130,572
663,299
175,323
188,986

86,561
36,108

17,714 21.832

2,338,130 2,302,681

Schedule 2

$

298,738
69,006
54,748
38,508
30,915
39,496
14,219
19,065

249,472
72,603
45,365
41,907
34,118
28,349
22,370
17,280

564.695 511,464
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OUTWARD BOUND GANADA

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2013

Purpose of the organization

Outward Bound Canada (the "Organization") is incorporatred as noll-for-profit corporation without share

capital under the Canada dorpor"tions Act, and is a registered charity'under the Income Tax Act'

The organization's m =rship, 
connections and

inspirinj and challeng natural world. The Orga

educational process i earning arnd understand

peopleengageinand;ingenvir'onmentsinwhi
new skills and work with each other'

The organization is partnered with high schools, universities, community groups, government agencies,

corporate groups ano learning institutel across Canada to provide a wide range of services that enhance

capacity aid leadersfip aniassist youth and adults in challenging times of transition in urban and

wilderness settings.

1. Significantaccountingpolicies

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting

standards for not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a) Revenue recognition

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions, which include

donations, bursaries and grants.

Contributions made for restricted purposes related to er:penses of future periods are deferred

and recognized as revenue at the time the relerted expenses are incurred.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or, if the amount to be

received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured, when receivable'

Course fee revenue is recognized on a pro-rata basis during the related course.

(b) Financial instruments

(i) Measurement of financial instruments

The Organization initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair

value adlusted by trans-action costs in the case where a financial asset or financial

liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Organization subsequently

measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost inr:lude cash, accounts receivable, due

from related party and short term investnrent'

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued

liabilities.
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

1.

December 31.2013

Vehicles
Program and comPuter equiPment

(d) Related partY transactions

Significant accounting policies (continued)

(ii) lmpairment

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when there are

indicators of possible impairment. Whenr a significant adverse change has occurred

during the period in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows from the

financial asset or group of assets, a write-down is recognized in the statement of

operations. The write down reflects the dilFference between the carrying amount and the

higher of:

- the present value of the cash flows expected t,o be generated by the asset or group

of assets:

- the amount that could be realized by selling the assets or group of assets;

When the events occurring after the imprairment r:onfirm that a reversal is necessary,

the reversal is recognized in net income up to the arnount of the previously recognized

impairment.

(c) Capital assets

The costs of capital assets are capitalized upon meeting the criteria for recognition as a

capital asset; oihenvise, costs are expenserd as inc:urred. The cost of a capital asset

comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of preparing the asset for its

intended use.

A capital asset is tested for impairment wfrenever €rvents or changes in circumstances

indicate that its carrying amount may not be r€rcoverable. An impairment loss is recognized in

the statements of oberations when ihe carrying amount of the asset exceeds the sum of the

undiscounted cash ilows resulting from its user and eventual disposition. The impairment loss

is measured as the amount Uy wfricfr the carrldng amount of the capital asset exceeds its fair

value.

An impairment loss is not reversed if the fair valure of the capital asset subsequently

rncreases.

Capital assets, consisting of vehicles and prc,gram anct computer equipment, are measured

at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Amortization is provided for at rates designedl to amortize the cost of the capital assets over

their estimated useful lives. The annual amortization rates are as follows:

25% declining balance
25 to 33% declining balance

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been measured

at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by

the related Parties.

I
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continue'd)

December 31,2013

1. Significantaccountingpolicies(continued)

(e) Contributed materials and services

A substantial number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time each year'

The value of volunteer labour is not recognized in these financial statements'

(f) Managementestimates

The PreParation of financial
not-for-Profit organizations
assumotions that affect the
assets and liabilities and the disclosur
financial statements and the reported a

period. Actual results may differ fro
recorded in future Periods'

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis' Revrsions to

accounting estimates are recognized in the y'ear in wfriOh the estimates are revised and in

anY future Years affected'

2. Financial instruments

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entit'y assuming or transferring to another

party one or more of the financial risks described below. The following disclosures provide

information to assist users of the financial slatements in assessing the extent of risk related to the

Organization's financial instruments'

The financial instruments of the

subject are as follows:
Organization arrd the nature of the risks to which it may be

Risks
Market risk

Financial instrument Credit Liquidity Qurrency Interest rate Other price

Cash
Accounts receivable
Due from related Parties
Short term investment
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities
Deferred course fees
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OUTWARD BOUND GANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continue'd)

December 31,2013

2. Financial instruments (continued)

Cash
Accounts receivable
Due from related Parties
Short term investment

Gredit risk

The Organization is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that parties may default on

their financial obligations, or if there is a concentiaLtion of tretnsactions carried out with the same

party, or if there is a concentration of financial obligations which have similar economic

characteristics that could be simila4y affected by c'hangei in economic conditions' such that the

Orlanization could incur a financial l-oss. The Orgarrization does not hold directly any collateral as

security for financial obligations of counterparties'

The maximum exposures of the organization to credit risk arre as follows:

2013 2012
$$

654,153 461,678
58.916 47 ,843
57,261 13,945
1B,o0o _ 18,000

788.330 541,466

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the will not be able to meet a demand for cash or fund its

obiigations as they come due. also includes the risk of the organization not being

ablJto liquidate assets in a tim a reasonable price'

The Organization meets its liquidity requirements by preparing and monitoring detailed forecasts

of cash flows from operations, aniicipating investing and flinancing activities and holding assets

that can be readily converted into cash. The maxirnum exposure to liquidity risk i_s rePresented by

accounts payable and accrued liabilities and deferred course fees amounting to $327'097 (2012'

$227,506).

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows; of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of currency risk, interest rate risk

and other price risk. In the opinion of management the Organization is not exposed to market

risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows

associat,ed with the instruments will fluctuate reliative to the Canadian dollar due to r:hanges in

foreign exchange rates. In the opinion of management the Organization is not elxposed to

currency risk.

t0
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

December 31,2013

2. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of finanr:ial instruments or future cersh flows
associated with the instruments willfluctuate due to r:hanges in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Organization to interest rate risl< arises from its interest bearing assets. In the
opinion of management the interest risk exposure to the Organization that is associated with their
short term GIC investment is low and is not material.

Price risk

Price risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows
associated with the instruments will fluctuate becaruse of changes in market prices (other than
those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by
factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all similar instruments
traded in the market.

The Organization is not exposed to other price risk.

Ghanges in risk

There have been no changes in the Organization's risk exposures from the prior year.

3. Related party transactions

(a) Outward Bound Canada Foundation/Fondation Outward Bound Canada ("Foundation") was
established to assist the Organization to reach its fundraising and other objectives.

Outward Bound International ("OBl") is the membersl-rip organization of all the Outward
Bound Centres worldwide.

(b) Transactions

2013
$

2012
$

Revenue
Annual programming assistance
Transfer of restricted programming funds

Revenue - Donations from the Foundation

Expenses - Dues paid to OBI

96,371 57,700
42.670

96,371 100,370

10,327 7,993

t1
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OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continue,d)

December 31,2013

Related party transactions (continued)

(c) Due from related party

Due from the Foundation

Short term investment

Short term investment consists of guaranteed inlrestment
Organization's credit cards.

Capitalassets

3.

Vehicles
Program and computer equipment

Vehicles
Program and computer equipment

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Government remittances

57,261 13,945

certificates and is security for the

2013
$

2012
$

4

5

2013

Accumulated
Co:st Amortization Net

$

58,74.5
202,26i7

40,233
174,406

18,512
27.861

261,012 214,639 46,373

2012

Accumulated
Gost Amortization Net

$

50,000 34,063
202,267 162,863

15,937
39,404

252,267 196,926 55,341

2013
$

2012
$

86,844
8,086

100,541
5.202

94,930 105,743

l2
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OUTWARD tsOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continuetd)

December 31,2013

7. Deferred contributions, grants and bursaries

2013
$

2012
$

Balance, beginning of year
Contributions received
Amount recognized as revenue

Net assets invested in capital assets

Significant owned assets include vehicles and program
invested in capital assets is calculated as follows:

470,067 366,135

and computer equipment. Net assets

2013 2012

46,373 55,341
(885)

46,373 54,456

366,135
986,542

(882.610)

371,391
905,703

(910.959)

8

Capitalassets (note 5)
Loan payable

Change in net assets invested in capital assets is cialculated as follows:

Excess of revenue over expenditures

Amortization (schedule 1 )

Change in investment in capital assets

Capital assets acquired
Decrease in loan payable

2013
$

2012
$

(17,7141 (21,8321

2013
$

2012
$

8,746
885

10,000
10.347

9.631 20.347
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. OUTWARD BOUND CANADA

Notes to Financial Statements (continuerd)

December 31,2013

9. Lease

The Organization is committed to annual payments for leases for premises until April 130,2016.

Future minimum lease payments, excluding operating costs arnd property taxes, are as follows:

$

43,253
16,800
5,600

14
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of
Outward Bound Canada

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of outward Bound Canada, which comprise the
statement of financial position as at December 31 ,2013, and the statements of operations, changes in netassets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a sumrmary of significant accounting policies ind other
explanatory information.

M a n ag e me nf 's Respons i b i I ity for th e F i n a n c i a I State m e nts
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements inaccordance with Canadian accounting standards for no,t-ior-profit organizations, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the prepraration of financial statements that arefree from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or e,rror.

Au d itor's Re sponsibil ity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Thoser standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plin and perform thl audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and dis,closures inthe financial statements. The procedures selected deprend on llhe auditor's judgment, including theassessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whJther due to fraud orerror' In making those risk assessments, the auditcrr considers internal control relevelnt to theorganization's preparation and fair presentation o
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance
the effectiveness of the organization's internal
appropriateness of accounting policies used and th
management, as well as evaluating the overall prese

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient iand appropriate to provide ia basis forour audit ooinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position ofoutward Bound y, 201g, ano the results of its operations and its cash flows forthe year then en anadian accounting standerrds foi not-for-pr-fit organizations.

Toronto, Ontario
May 1,2014

LL?

Chartr:red Professional Accou ntants
Licen:;ed Public Accountants

401 Bay Street .Suite 3100 .p.O. Box 49 -Toronto . ON CA . M5H 2y4 P416 -364-1359 . F416-364-9503 . hilbornca.com


